24 . April , 2018 - Tuesday
Check todays hot topics or new products

Find a Drug: Advanced

Please Sign in or Register

All about: Gabitril

Big Image

Generic Name: tiagabine (tie AY ga been)
Brand Names: Gabitril

What is Gabitril (tiagabine)?

The exact way that tiagabine works is unknown. However, it is believed that it alters chemical impulses in the brain that cause seizures.

Tiagabine is used to control seizures.

Tiagabine may also be used for purposes other than those listed in this medication guide.

What is the most important information I should know about Gabitril (tiagabine)?

Do not stop taking tiagabine without first talking to your doctor, even if you feel better. It is important to continue taking tiagabine to prevent the seizures from recurring. Stopping tiagabine suddenly may result in increased seizure frequency. If the medication needs to be stopped, your doctor may need to lower the dosage gradually.

Carry or wear a medical identification tag to let others know that you are taking this medicine in the case of an emergency.

Tiagabine may cause drowsiness, dizziness, decreased concentration, vision problems, or poor coordination. Do not drive, operate dangerous machinery, or perform other hazardous activities until you know how tiagabine affects you. If you experience drowsiness, dizziness, decreased concentration, vision problems, or poor coordination, avoid these activities.

Healthcare professionals are allowed to, and sometimes do, prescribe drugs for uses that are not approved by the FDA. The maker of tiagabine is strongly discouraging its use for any condition except for epilepsy because most of the reported seizures with tiagabine occurred in patients being treated for other conditions. However, if you are taking tiagabine for a condition other than epilepsy, you should not stop taking it on your own; you should speak to your healthcare professional as soon as you can.

What should I discuss with my healthcare provider before taking Gabitril (tiagabine)?

Healthcare professionals are allowed to, and sometimes do, prescribe drugs for uses that are not approved by the FDA. The maker of tiagabine is strongly discouraging its use for any condition except for epilepsy because most of the reported seizures with tiagabine occurred in patients being treated for other conditions. However, if you are taking tiagabine for a condition other than epilepsy, you should not stop taking it on your own; you should speak to your healthcare professional as soon as you can.

Before taking tiagabine, tell your doctor if you have liver disease. You may not be able to take this medication, or you may need a dosage adjustment or special monitoring during treatment. Tiagabine is in the FDA pregnancy category C. This means that it is not known whether tiagabine will be harmful to an unborn baby. Do not take tiagabine without first talking to your doctor if you are pregnant or could become pregnant. It is not known whether tiagabine passes into breast milk. Do not take tiagabine without first talking to your doctor if you are breast-feeding a baby.

How should I take Gabitril (tiagabine)?

Take tiagabine exactly as directed by your doctor. If you do not understand these directions, ask your pharmacist, nurse, or doctor to explain them to you.

Take each dose of tiagabine with a full glass of water. Take tiagabine with food.

It is important to take tiagabine regularly to get the most benefit.

Do not stop taking tiagabine without first talking to your doctor, even if you feel better. It is important to continue taking tiagabine to prevent the seizures from recurring. Stopping tiagabine suddenly may result in increased seizure frequency. If the medication needs to be stopped, your doctor may need to lower the dosage gradually.

If treatment with tiagabine is stopped for any reason, contact your doctor before restarting the medication. A lower dose may be needed to prevent side effects from occurring.

Your doctor may want you to have blood tests or other medical evaluations during treatment with tiagabine to monitor progress and side effects.

Carry or wear a medical identification tag to let others know that you are taking this medicine in the case of an emergency.

Store tiagabine at room temperature away from moisture and heat.

What happens if I miss a dose?

Take the missed dose as soon as you remember. However, if it is almost time for the next dose, skip the dose you missed and take only the next regularly scheduled dose. Do not take a double dose of this medication.

What happens if I overdose?

Seek emergency medical treatment if an overdose is suspected.

Symptoms of a tiagabine overdose include drowsiness, slurred speech, poor coordination, confusion, and agitation.

What should I avoid while taking Gabitril (tiagabine)?

Tiagabine may cause drowsiness, dizziness, decreased concentration, vision problems, or poor coordination. Do not drive, operate dangerous machinery, or perform other hazardous activities until you know how tiagabine affects you. If you experience drowsiness, dizziness, decreased concentration, vision problems, or poor coordination, avoid these activities. Do not drink alcohol while taking tiagabine. Alcohol may increase drowsiness or dizziness caused by tiagabine. Alcohol may also increase the risk of seizures.

Gabitril (tiagabine) side effects

If you experience any of the following serious side effects, stop taking tiagabine and seek emergency medical attention or contact your doctor immediately:
  • an allergic reaction (difficulty breathing; closing of the throat; swelling of the lips, tongue, or face; or hives);

  • increasing frequency or worsening of seizures;

  • irregular back-and-forth movements of the eyes (nystagmus);

  • weakness; or

  • rash.

Other, less serious side effects may be more likely to occur. Continue to take tiagabine and talk to your doctor if you experience

  • dizziness, poor coordination, or drowsiness;

  • nausea and vomiting;

  • agitation or nervousness; or

  • tremor.

Side effects other than those listed here may also occur. Talk to your doctor about any side effect that seems unusual or that is especially bothersome.

What other drugs will affect Gabitril (tiagabine)?

Tiagabine interacts with many of the other drugs used to treat seizures. Before taking tiagabine, tell your doctor about all other medications you are taking. You may require a dosage adjustment or special monitoring during treatment if you are taking a combination of medications to treat seizures. Continue to take all medications prescribed to treat seizures exactly as directed.

Tiagabine may increase the effects of other drugs that cause drowsiness, including antidepressants, alcohol, antihistamines, sedatives (used to treat insomnia), pain relievers, anxiety medicines, and muscle relaxants. Do not take other medications that may increase drowsiness without first talking to your doctor.

Drugs other than those listed here may also interact with tiagabine or affect your condition. Talk to your doctor and pharmacist before taking any prescription or over-the-counter medicines, including herbal products.

Where can I get more information?

  • Your pharmacist has additional information about tiagabine written for health professionals that you may read.

What does my medication look like?

Tiagabine is available with a prescription under the brand name Gabitril. Other brand or generic formulations may also be available. Ask your pharmacist any questions you have about this medication, especially if it is new to you.

  • Remember, keep this and all other medicines out of the reach of children, never share your medicines with others, and use this medication only for the indication prescribed.
  • Every effort has been made to ensure that the information provided by Cerner Multum, Inc. ('Multum') is accurate, up-to-date, and complete, but no guarantee is made to that effect. Drug information contained herein may be time sensitive. Multum information has been compiled for use by healthcare practitioners and consumers in the United States and therefore Multum does not warrant that uses outside of the United States are appropriate, unless specifically indicated otherwise. Multum's drug information does not endorse drugs, diagnose patients or recommend therapy. Multum's drug information is an informational resource designed to assist licensed healthcare practitioners in caring for their patients and/or to serve consumers viewing this service as a supplement to, and not a substitute for, the expertise, skill, knowledge and judgment of healthcare practitioners. The absence of a warning for a given drug or drug combination in no way should be construed to indicate that the drug or drug combination is safe, effective or appropriate for any given patient. Multum does not assume any responsibility for any aspect of healthcare administered with the aid of information Multum provides. The information contained herein is not intended to cover all possible uses, directions, precautions, warnings, drug interactions, allergic reactions, or adverse effects. If you have questions about the drugs you are taking, check with your doctor, nurse or pharmacist.
Copyright 1996-2006 Cerner Multum, Inc. Version: 6.01. Revision Date: 5/9/05 3:08:19 PM.

Recent Drug Updates at DrugIndexOnline:





DES DES
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Alora 4 Climara 4 Congest 1 Delestrogen 4 Depo-Estradiol 4 Depogen 4 Estinyl 7 Estrace 4 Estraderm 4 Estragyn 5 5 Estragyn LA 5 4 Estrasorb 4 Estro-L.A. 4 Kestrone-5 5 Neo-Estrone 4 Menest 3 Ogen .625 6 Ogen 1.25 6 Ogen 2.5 6 Ortho-Est .625 more...

Fostril Fostril
Generic Name: sulfur topical (SULL fur) Brand Names: Acnotex, Fostril, Liquimat Light, Liquimat Medium, Rezamid, Sulfo-Lo, Sulfoam, Sulforcin, Sulmasque, Sulpho-Lac, Sulpho-Lac Soap What is Fostril (sulfur topical)? Topical sulfur causes drying and peeling of the skin. This allows exces more...

Insulin Insulin
Generic name: Brand names: Insulin, Apidra, Humalog, Humulin, Iletin, Novolin Why is Insulin prescribed? Insulin is prescribed for diabetes mellitus when diet modifications and oral medications fail to correct the condition. Insulin is a hormone produced by the pancreas, a large gland that lies more...

L-Methylfolate L-Methylfolate
Generic Name: L-Methylfolate Tablets (METH-ill-FOH-late) Brand Name: DeplinL-Methylfolate is used for:Dietary management of low plasma or low red blood cell folate in certain patients. It may also be used for other conditions as determined by your doctor. L-Methylfolate is a medical food. It w more...

Mirena Mirena
Generic Name: levonorgestrel Dosage Form: Intrauterine system PATIENTS SHOULD BE COUNSELED THAT THIS PRODUCT DOES NOT PROTECT AGAINST HIV INFECTION (AIDS) AND OTHER SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASES Rx only Description Mirena®  (levonorgestrel-releasing intrauterine system) consists of a T- more...

Novolin ge 50/50 Penfill Novolin ge 50/50 Penfill
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Humulin 50/50 14 Humulin 70/30 14 Humulin 70/30 Pen 14 Humulin L 10 Humulin N 13 Humulin N Pen 13 Humulin R 7 Humulin R, Regular U-500 (Concentrated) 7 Humulin U 5 Lente Iletin II 8 Lente 8 Novolin 70/30 14 Novolin L 10 Novolin N 13 Novolin more...

penicillin G potassium injection penicillin G potassium injection
Generic Name: penicillin G potassium injection (pen i SILL in G po TASS ee um) Brand Names: Pfizerpen What is penicillin G potassium ? Penicillin G potassium is an antibiotic that fights bacteria in your body. Penicillin G potassium is used to treat many different types of severe inf more...

promethazine promethazine
Generic Name: promethazine (oral) (pro METH a zeen) Brand Names: Pentazine, Phenergan, Promacot What is promethazine oral? Promethazine oral is an antihistamine. It blocks the effects of the naturally occurring chemical histamine in your body. Promethazine oral is used to treat allergy s more...